

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 27497OF 2024

Between:

1. P.V.B. Lakshmi Narayana Reddy, S/o Ammi Reddy, aged 52 years, R/o F-1, Plot no.11, APP Colony, Road no. 12, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.
2. Sri Vasudha Avenues, 3-36, Balabhadrapuram village, Bikkavolu Mandal, East Godavari District, rep by its Partner Kovvuri Venkateswara Reddy

Petitioner/s

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur Dist, Amaravathi.
2. The Superintendent of Police, East Godavari District Rajamahendravaram.
3. The Station House Officer, Biccavolu Police Station, Biccavolu, E.G.Dist.,
4. Padala Venkatarama Reddy, S/o Ammireddy, Kummaripalem Village, Biccavolu Mandal, E.G.District.

Respondent/s

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents 2 and 3 in not acted upon the complaint dated 12-11-2024 made by the petitioner against the 4th respondent is highly illegal, arbitrary, and violation of Art. 14, 21 of Constitution of India, apart from in violation of the law declared by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Lalithakumari's case consequently direct the respondents

no.2 and 3 to complete the investigation and take action against the 4th respondent pursuant to the FIR nos. 168 and 225 of 2024 registered by the 3rd respondent against the 4th respondent in accordance with law and to pass such other order or orders as this Hon'ble Court may deems fit just and proper in the circumstances of the case.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 2nd and 3rd respondents to registered the case against the 4th respondent pursuant to the complaints dated 12-11-2024 made by the petitioner's in accordance with law, Pending disposal of WP 27497 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 2nd respondent to provide police protection in favour of the petitioners to prevent life threat/untoward incident in the hands of the 4th respondent at the cost of the petitioners, Pending disposal of WP 27497 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dt. 26.11.2024, 19.12.2024, 27.01.2025, 25.07.2025, 22.08.2025, 15.09.2025, 05.11.2025 & 02.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P. RANGA RAO, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR HOME, for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and of Sri A. Rama Krishna, Advocate for the Respondent No.4, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At the request of the learned Counsel for the Petitioners, post after eight weeks.

Interim Order granted earlier in W.P.Nos.27497 & 27529 of 2024 are extended until the next date of hearing.

SDI-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. P. RANGA RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri B.P.RAJU, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri A. Rama Krishna, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

AJ

HIGH COURT

DR YLR, J

DATED: 09.02.2026

POST AFTER EIGHT WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.27497 OF 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

